File No. AERA/20010/MYTP/DAFFPLIFFICP-II16-17/Vol-|
Order No. 32/2017-18

= 3 et ;:.'__";'-\: a2 ..|'|.|

Airports Ecnnuiplaﬂngulmry Authority of India

e L T
1.‘--\.u’l-.-,m L

In the matter of Determination "n?i:ﬁ;] I#fﬁstrucmfa Charges in respect of Delhi
Aviation Fuel Facility Private Limited at |G| Airport, New Delhi
(01.04.2016 — 31.03.2021)

18" December, 2017
-

L s "_!i_f.mz "l"- 9%, Vgrgp 111_'—'

AERA Building
Adminiatratlve Cumplax
Safdarjqu AirporL

"" wim AT
| L =
|

b L_:'!I ..I

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 1 of 38



Table of Contents

1. LISY OF ABBREVIATIONE .o ciciismniccaossiiosiisitonsissssiasssosssiosassassnsissiionnl masdssssastains 3
2. 2Tl ] Lo ] Lo OO ST ———
3. METHODOLOGY FOR TARIFF CALCULATION ....oovvveissssssssssssnssssssssssssnssssssssassassassssssncnns 9
4. REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION......ccccscssnsmnssnmrmssrssmrsasses 11
5. FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) ... .;“;ﬁ. :n{..._". 22

{ ‘! (
6. OPERATION AND MMHTEHAHCE._E

7. TAKATION wioomenirssirisissnscinaose

8. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUlREiIHEﬁTﬂtAm AND ANNUAL FIC 32

i
9.  FUEL THROUGHPUT AND RE\'ENIEIEFﬁOhFlEROHﬁUTH:AL SERVICES ........... .34
1 i 4

10.  SUMMARY OF DECISIONS.. ....;..'..'.'.'_L..L.._ it
11.  ORDER.... b*wmh@aﬂ;.”mm"ar

AeTHd J9d

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 2 of 38


http:�.............�

1 LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS FRoR Fair Rale of Return

AAI Airport Authority of India ; Fir "'“‘;' "
AERAorthe Airport Economic Regulatory NPT Y
Authority Authority of India IATA Intemational Air Transport
Aero Aesronautical Associaion
Indira Gandhi International
ARR 1GI Airport v n Airport,
AT Air Traveliers Association IND AS Indian Accounting Standard
ATM Air traffic movement 5% per annum for 5 years from
ATP Annual Tariff Proposal 01.04.2017 as per RBI's Survey of
\ Professional Forecasters on
infiatio » " Macroeconomic Indicators —
| St Results of the 45th Round dated
; 6th April 2017
' Indian rupees
indian Oil Corporation Limited
Indian Oil SkyTanking Limited
internal Rate of Return
CGF Cargo Facility, Ground an( Independent Service Providers
and Fuel Supply servicas' Iinto Plane Service Provider
Airports Economic Regdymi“ e yﬁ Joint Venture Company
Authority of India [Terms and - Cost of equity
Conditions for Determination of- -
CGF Tariff for Services Provided for -~ KL Kilo litre
Guidelines Cargo Fa:liity; FGl'DlI'Iﬂ Handling MYTO Multi Year Tariff Order
Guidalings 2011 dated . MTP B Viar TusiE Froposm
10.01.2011 Operating and Maintenance
Concession term is for 25 years Operating Expenditure
wc“'“""’“ from date of commencement of W
CA e 01.07.2010

O&M

OPEX

P&L
CSR ; Per annum
DAFFPL Fuel nmniﬁ.myﬂ? :% W‘l
Deihi International Airport Private SLM me
Square Metre

¥,
b .

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 3 of 38



2.

Order No. 32/2017-18

BACKGROUND

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

Delhi Aviation Fuel Facility Private Limited (DAFFPL) is a JVC between IOCL (37%), BPCL
(37%) and DIAL (26%). DAFFPL undertakes the development, operation & maintenance of
the fuel farm facility and fuel hydrant system at terminal 2 and 3 of the |Gl Airport pursuant to
Concession & Operating Agreement (CA) between DAFFPL and DIAL for a period of 25
years from date of commencement of CA i.e. 01.07.2010. DAFFPL has submilted that the
fuel farm facility is based on open access model wherein airlines may source their own fuel
from any cil company and use the fuel farm’s storage facilities at agreed price levels,

p—

The Authority had mn:srdar&dﬂthd ﬁIYTI'-" {hr the first Control Period from 01.04.2011 to
31.03.2016) submitted by DAFFFL [m‘ pr:widiﬂn fuel farm services at IGI Airport and issued
Order No. 07/2011-12 dated *Eﬂﬂﬂ 2911 %‘lﬁh. inter alia, provided the following:

1

221 The infrastructure ::hargg Ip ﬁgpag:t pﬂha fuel farm services provided by DAFFPL at
IGI Airport for the period ﬁ-ﬂqr tp ﬂrst énntml period (interim period) from 28.07.2010 to
31.03.2011 would be t?ﬁﬁi KL [incliuslye of operator's fee);

222 The tariff for the ﬁrﬂt mrqror peﬂadyrfmm 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016 would be

determined under pﬂ%!:ap' rh_agmum Al

"‘JI?-T .il. l.J.: Ll
After issue of the above Order, BAPES wes required to submit their MYTP in terms of

Ajrport Guidelines. DAFFPL a-nugyhh adgitinnél time for submission of information upto
20.10.2012, However, DAFFPL did not submit the data within the stipulated period during
which more than one and a half years of the first control period had already elapsed, Hence,

In view of the above and vide Order No. 18/ 2012-13 the Authority ordered that:

231 Wee.f. 01.04.2011, the tariff in respect of supply of fuel services provided by DAFFPL

would be %qpmuﬁ}Uha same rate as u;e@ﬂ,)emg.l;l@?ag on 31.03.2011 i.e. ¥T755/ KL
1
for the first gontrol period. i.e: hﬁmé1 032016 [

2.3.2 DAFFPL may appruach the Authority far revision in the charges, if any, on the basis of

material, they mny like to, pfoclum t:-e!‘ure ;he Authority in accordance with the
i I" wHL unﬂenahe afpi'nprlate exercise to consider the same,
subject to stalgq]'mlﬂ‘éw c&t.-.uﬂailnq at%he material time.

Subsequently DAFFPL has approached the Authority with its MYTP seeking approval an
tariff for FIC of #755/ KL for the second control period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021.
DAFFPL has filed its MYTP submissions vide their letter dated 7 March 2016 before the
Authority. DAFFPL filed auxiliary submissions dated 01.12.2016, 22.02.2017, 06.04 2017,
27.04.2017, 02.05.2017, 03.05.2017 and 12.05.2017.

Further, vide Order No. 19/ 2016-17 dated 20™ March, 2017 issued by the Authority,
DAFFPL may be allowed to continue levy of the tariffs existing as on 31.03.2016 till

Page 4 of 38




3 METHODOLOGY FOR TARIFF CALCULATION

3.1 As stipulated in the CGF Guidelines, the Authority shall follow a three stage process for
determining its approach to the regulation of a regulated service -

3.1.1 Materiality Assessment,
3.1.2 Competition Assessment;

3.1.3 Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the service
providers and the users of the regulated services.

-.-1--\..,\

[
3.2 Based on the Authority's m‘ﬂaw :q 'ﬂﬁﬁ@ﬂbﬁd above where the Regulated Service(s)
provided are deemed:

- i '.'r?!. it .I'. o
3.2.1 'not material’, the Authmﬁr sﬂuﬂ &atmmine Tariff(s) for Service Provider(s) based on a
light touch approach for;ﬁﬂ ﬁdumﬂmafﬁm Control Period

3.2.2 'material bul mmpentwa; lhq ﬁ}umn}rrtjr shall determine Tariff(s) for Service Provider(s)
based on a light touch nppl'm #er ih&duratnan of the Control Period

3.2.3 'material and not '@&mpﬁﬁhve butamn'hera the Authority Is assured of the
reasonableness of the. ﬂmﬂgrﬁemant{s} the Authority shall determine

Tariff(s) for Service ased on a light touch approach for the duration of the
) for Senice radet) Based o a gt v app
Control Period

3.24 'material and not competitive’ and where the Authority is not assured of the
reasonableness of the existing User Agreement(s), the Authority shall determine
Tariff(s) based on price cap approach for the duration of the Control Period.

3.3 Based on DAFFPL's wbmmslcn malanaily mqu (based on the fuel throughput at IGI
Airport in mmpa\*{ion W%mghhﬂfﬁ aﬂ‘lﬂi‘?ﬂd]ar'ﬁl?ﬁrrﬁ] is more than 5% materiality
index fixed for assessing the mtnﬂallty ‘of the subject rebulatacl service. Hence the service
is deemed to be "material”,

34 The CGF Guidelines provide that where a aagula"“_mu Service is being provided at a major
airport by two or ma:a,Smmanmviﬁailfﬁ‘ﬁ.fit sqall ﬁo deemed "competitive” at that airport
and if such service is prnwaetf’h? iéss than two Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed "not
competitive”. The Guidelines also provide that the Authority may in its discretion consider
such other additional evidence regarding reasonableness of competition, as it may deem fit
and the determination of number of Service Provider(s) at a major airport shall include the
Airport Operator, if the Airport Operator is also providing Regulated Service(s) at that major
airport,

3.5 A present, fuel farm services at |G| Airport are being provided solely by DAFFPL. Hence,
the service is deemed to be “not competitive”,

36 The Authority has noted that as pprihe”CGF#Glidglines, based on the assessment of
materiality and competition, whed %ﬂ ce is deemed "malerial and not

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 5 of 38



competitive", the Authority shall then assess the reasonableness of existing User
Agreement(s) and where the Authority is assured of the reasonableness of the existing User
Agreement(s), the Authority shall determine Tariff(s) for the service providers based on a

light touch approach.

3.7 Regarding Reasonableness of User Agreement(s), the CGF Guidelines provide that the
Authority shall consider the existing User Agreement(s) as reasonable provided that:

3.71 "{i) The service provider submits existing User Agreemenl(s) between the Service
Provider and all the User(s) of the Regufated Service(s), clearly indicating the tariff(s)
that are agreed fo bemamf rﬁ‘p Semne va-'der and the User(s) of the Regulated
Service(s), and _{” N e :.lf

(i) The User(s) of the Hayui'&{g& Wﬁ] have not raised any reasonable objections
or concems in regard. m_,_ 'E.E,\_!an User Agreement(s), which have not been

appropriately addressed. |

l "|

H Vi
Provided that the Aumgrcér ihay n\its discretion consider such other additional
: /e ne&s DFUsprAgmamanrfs} as it may deem fit."

l.i“a'

38 In pursuance of the same, JD,AFFPL;.N +I'l|.|'li|‘!|..|h$5 of the User Consultation Meeting
along with consent letters from Jet A rways ndia) Limited and Air India Limited agreeing on

the proposed FIC of 2755/ KL “for thé second control period ending on 31,03.2021.

evidence regarding

However, the Authority noted that DAFFPL was set up essentially to provide common
access to all suppliers of fuel and remains a monopoly provider of infrastructure of fuel
supply. Hence, the Authority has decided to determine tariff for fuel supply service provided
by DAFFPL at IG! Airport under price cap regulatk::-n for the second control period.

389 For Hagul@h&d@mﬁafﬁidwmm and milmmpq!ﬂiue and where the Authority is
not assured uthna masuhalilenass of the exl'sﬂng User /Agraement(s), the Authority shall
calculate the Aggregate Revenue Raquirement (ARR) for the second control period on the
basis of the following Ragutaturx Euildlr[g Blocks:

3.9.1 Fair Rate of me;:ﬁg&m,ﬂmufat% Aﬁal Base (FRoR x RAB)
.rql - 1|

L.-._,,, i

3.8.2 Operation and Maintenance Expenditure (O)

Plus
3.9.3 Depreciation (D)
Plus
3.94 Taxation (T)
Minus

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 6 of 38




3.10 Based on the building blocks provided above, the formula for determining ARR under Hybrid
Till is as follows:

311 ARR = X5.,(ARR,) and

ARR, = (FROR X RAB,) + D, + 0, + T; — NAR,
Where
't'is the Tariff Year in the Control Period;

ARR, is the Aggregate Rev&nue Reguirement for year 't',

......

FRoR is the Fairﬁﬂtﬂ pf R;m for.the control period:
RAB, is the Hegulatury ,efsmfﬂmfur the year 't
o . - r .'l
D, is the Dapradaliuh wﬂaﬁunﬂing to the RAB for the year 't

g3t .'

D, is the Opamtinq. arld Mﬂnnlanan-::e Expenditure for the year 't', which includes
all expenditures m?jjn'édl’ I,ﬁr the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on slanmry qpardungomqyr and other mandate operating costs;

ek wrpdrm d'{ f“‘"’m“ r't' paid by the airport operator on the
aeronautical praﬂﬁﬂanﬂi;ﬁ! -

NAR, is the ravaﬂue fmg Er{déé'j other than aercnautical services for the year
|.t|
3.12 The present value of total aesronautical revenue that is estimated to be realized each year

during the control period at proposed tariff levels is compared with the present value of the
ARR during the control period In case the present value of estimated aeronautical revenue

during the ::pn%rpl perég‘gjdqw ﬁ_’jf'nggnthﬁ Pfiﬂem«yalun EL'%‘RR during the control period,
the airport operator mayz uﬁ! to Im the. pl‘ﬁpﬂseﬁ laﬂff In case the present value of

estimated aeronautical revenue is hlghur than the pra&ant value of the ARR then the airport
operator will have to reduce its prc:vpcsaci tariff,

3.13 The detailed subrmasl?ns pmgad hy ﬁAFEFL lI'I rdlpect of the Regulatory Building Blocks
have been dmumﬁﬁ%&suhmu&rt}secth ﬁ‘

Stakeholder’s comments on issues pertaining to methodology for tariff calculation
3.14 With regard to the methodology of tariff caloulation, DAFFPL was of the view that-

*The Authority has outlined ifs approach in Clause 3 of the CGF Guidelines 2011 wherein it
has unequivocally stated that it would follow a 3-stage process fo delermine the approach of
tariff determination, the assessment of:

1. Materiality;

2. Competition;

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 7 of 38




From the foregoing it is evident that the Authority has undertaken o follow a step-wise
procedure and only in a case where a service s found to be material and then non-
competitive and subsequently on an analysis of the existing user agresments, if the Authority
is not assured of the reasonableness of the said User Agreements, can the Authority
determine the tariffs as per the price cap regulation mechanism.

However, in the Consultation Paper, the Authority after having reached Stage 3 and having
satisfied itself of the reasonableness of the existing User Agreements, on the basis of the
consents recorded by the users of facilify, which clearly fulfil the criteria of reasonableness
laid down in Clause 6 of the GC{F' Guaﬂ#aﬂs. has resorted to Stage 2 fo state that the
service pmviﬂ&d by DAFFFL f& 2& ri}mwpaly ﬂnd is therefore, non-compelitive. Hence, the

~~~~~~~

rrrrrrr

by the Authority. Further, therﬁ !srnu '? vation of the Authority in the Consultation Paper
stating that the Authority has na.' lpdyn of the reasonableness of the existing User
Agreements which were subm qf by FfE’L As such, it is evident that the Authority has

forgone the assessment of (iasonﬁﬁ : 1$ e User Agreements even though the same

has been mandated by the GGF Guidelines w! h have been relied upon by the Authorty.
;::.‘ BRCENT )

Hence, the Authority is reque. f?if e services provided by DAFFPL under the

Light Touch Approach in accorda: r:a guidelines which the Authority has itself

promulgated.”

3.15 With regard to the Single till considered under the Price cap methodology for tariff
calculation, DAFFPL was of the view that-

“In the Consultation P%pm; the Authority hasﬂm&eﬂ to adopt the Price Cap methodology

and for the"saimer'it quufmhatm ARR under the Hybrid Til.
However. even though .l't ﬁaa“decidﬂd o use ﬂ}'ﬁn’d till, the' ﬁ:ﬂnm'a as stated in Para 3.11 of

the Consultation Paper is essentially that of single lill as the entire Non-Aeronautical
Revenue (NAR) has bagn used,,to WUFSHEE#G Aeronautical Charge for the service

which is against the kuﬁ‘lmﬂy&,am .mqedﬁ!a vﬁéﬂ‘,&;‘fﬂﬂlﬂ the charges as per hybrid till
wherein only a ﬁﬂ)ﬁgﬁrpeﬁﬂra ﬁ'ﬂh‘ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬂl? Civil Aviation Policy) of the NAR can be
used lo cross-subsidize the Aeronaufical charges.”

3,16 With regard to the methodology for tariff calculation, BAOA was of the view that-

"Fuel Charges should be regulated on price cap’ approach, based on cost inputs and, not on
light touch’ approach.”
3,17 With regard to the methodology for tariff calculation, DIAL was of the view that-

"Authority in its Consultation paper no. 27/ 2017-18 did. 20th Sept, 2017 proposed to adopt
price cap approach on the basis that DAFFPL is the only infrastructure provider at the Airport

and hence enjoy monopoly.

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 8 of 38




In this regard, we would like to submit that in order lo maintain safely standard, quality and
operational efficiency it Is always recommended to have single infrastructure provider for fuel
supply. Also, it won't be economical to have multiple infrastruclure providers since they won'l
be able to attain economy of scale.

Further, we would also like to submit that DAFFFL has complied with the requirements of
reasonableness of user agreement as per applicable tariff guidelines and hence it should be
allowed light touch approach,”

DAFFPL's reply to Stakeholder's comments ﬂﬂ fsg_tuas pertaining to method of tariff determination

3.18 With regard to BAOA's mmmm&;m ﬂwmatﬁﬂdulagy of tariff determination, DAFFPL was
of the view that-

"The Authority has outlined @ﬂpﬂmach m ﬁauw 3 of the CGF Guidelines 2011 wherein it
has unequivocally stated that Emfdﬂaﬂow# 3-stage process to determine the approach of
tariff determination, the assessment af-\| I

1. Materiality;
2. Competition; ‘!L '

3. Reasonableness of axmring{

,-| -:

From the foregoing it Is awdant mar the j.:_;t;mnry has undertaken o follow a slep-wise
procedure and only in a case where a service is found fo be malerial and then non-
competitive and subsequently on an analysis of the existing user agreements, if the Authority
is not assured of the reasonableness of the said User Agreemenls, can the Authority
determine the lariffs as perme price cap regulation mechanism.

However, in.the. gpn Papgc, uﬂ:gmthﬂ ag;ﬂ%,maﬁwd Stage 3 and having
satisfied .ft‘suﬂ‘af the bfenéslsjof the uxﬂtﬁg iﬂgﬁ&menrs on the basis of the
consents recorded by the users of fammy which clearly fulfil the criteria of reasonableness
laid down in Clause 6 af b‘}& DGF Gu.'deh’nas, has resorled fo Stage 2 lo state that the
service provided by DA ﬂr‘r_bon;pol}gz J'Eﬂ erefore, non-competitive. Hence, the
Authority has plméﬁn' ufq{g the Infrastn mharyas on a price cap basis only,
solely on the premise that it }s r;nmfit-cnmp-etrﬁve This i Js agamsr the very guidelines laid down
by the Authorily. Further, there is no observalion of the Authority in the Consultation Paper
stating that the Authorily has not been assured of the reasonableness of the exisling User
Agreemeants which were submitted by DAFFPL, As such, it is evident that the Authority has
forgone the assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements even though the same

has bean mandated by the CGF Guidelines which have been relied upon by the Authority.

Hence, the Authorily is requested lo regufate the services provided by DAFFPL under the
Light Touch Approach in accordance with the CGF guidelines which the Authority has itself
promulgated.”

3.19 DAFFPL agrees to DIAL's commepfs'g iff determination.

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 9 of 38



Authority’s examination of Stakeholder's comments on issues pertaining to method of tariff
defermination

3.20 With regard to DAFFPL's comments on the methodology of tariff determination, the Authority
is of the view that Guidelines need not be followed In a routine manner. Besides, the
Authority notes that there is no User Agreement with the airlines or the end-use customer.
The Authority has adopted the Price-Cap approach in order to ensure uniformity in
determination of tariffs for DAFFPL, IOSL and MAFFFL fuel farms. Further, even in Light
Touch approach, the Authority examines the margins, the growth of profit and return on RAB
to ensure that extraordinary prnﬂtsfﬁ'u oliaccrue to the service provider and that the ultimate
customer is not burdened wﬁh higher t < a5:the latter does not have a say in the User
Agreements entered in to hy.- lhn l:-lm["g. U 1g \_.’,The Authority is also contemplating certain
amendments to the Guiﬁalinq?v.?rﬁ";r P :.' ribe the Methodology for determination of tariff for

il
CGF services. ""'. "L. RN Y f"h

.u

The Authority has further nuted‘\hﬁt AFF\PL s profit margin for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16
with respect to its revenue is“{n"ﬂp range. gt 20%-30%, which is considerably high. In view of
the above, the Authority hasdecide %a RBhics cap methodology for detetmining tariffs.

| ..-*--...J‘Z 1:,\ Ty

LR I S ...:ilJ

L

qHE FEA

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 10 of 38



REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION

41

4.2

As per clause 9.2 of the CGF guidelines, RAB assets shall be all fixed assets proposed by
the Service Provider(s), after providing for such exclusions therefrom or inclusions therein as
may be determined by the Authority.

The assets that substantially provide services not related to or not normally provided as part
of Regulated Service(s) may be excluded from the scope of RAB by the Authority, in its
discretion.

DAFFPL's submission - RAB and Daprac&atﬁm

5

('
Table 1: Capital Expenditure during th'a tunl'l"h! pnl‘iod {in ¥ lakhs)

N
Particulars Added upto F'Hé-«w Eﬁ‘r—u FY 18419 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21
31.03.16 e
o etk J,i;.
Buildings 752 | WUNEITY eoo = . 4
Plant & machinery Yy AUMU
(including 27,782 ,[ ;g,;_ﬁnfhi:,. 683 349 738 681
dEadSlOGk} .'.l‘_?.-:.*";‘.'i'i:'.']l.',ll.. k| .l'_"':.._“ -
Operating vehicles 45 .'"’: 3 f sl - & s %
Furniture & fixtures 12 .,._?_ VoV - 20 . .
GCH'I'IPI.IIEF & lT h'..:.'j..,.:u..- "..:_"ﬁtﬁ- i } .
assels e Ti__i'l‘??! 3 P | D
Intangible assets Y
{(including Security 15,870 892 - 2,718 - 3312
Deposits)
Total 45,367 2,107 1,703 3,087 738 3,993
43 As per DAFFPL, value of minimum level of fuel or deadstock ('Deadstock’) stored in fuel

Order No, 32/2017-18

44

45

storage tanks forming part of RAB during FY 15-16 was ¥2,068 lakhs. Deadstock has been

considered as g,_par&?gz,_ t & mﬁp[neqﬁnﬂd Is‘fm‘dapreciatad at the rate of
depreciation of plant & i'naft:h ey, duﬂﬂg fhe mntral;;:er ]

Further, Security Deposns considered as part of RﬁB by DAFFPL represent the interest-free
security deposits paid upto ar;s[ durjng thq, pnn )?edod by DAFFPL to DIAL as per the
terms and conditions ion | pei I‘%amanl. As per the CA, “Subsequent to
the cammmn;ﬁé' i fgg_g,_:rgannf{%‘ y two. Financial Years, the amount of the
Security Deposit shall be reset to the higher of the following:

() Aggregate of the Airport Operalor Fee paid during the preceding 18 (eighteen) months, or
(i) Rs. 750,000,000~ (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Million).”

Airport Operator Fee is defined as the fee due and payable to DIAL for each kilolitre of ATF
delivered through the Facility. As per DAFFPL's submissions the ATF for FY15-16 was
¥688.17 per KL with escalation of 7% per annum.

DAFFPL in its submission has depreci various assets as follows:

Page 11 of 38




Table 2: Depreciation on opening balance during the second control period (in ¥ lakhs)

Upto
Particulars Rate 31.03.16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 201B-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
Buildings 4,70% 177 35 26 39 39 38
Plant & machinery 7.14% 8,626 1,984 1,957 1,817 1,842 1,885
Operating vehicles 12.50% 16 3 3 3 3 3
Furniture & fixtures 10.00% 4 1 1 1 3 3
Computer & 1T
assals 33.33% Qﬂj 28 168 168 &7
Intangible assels 2o ; _5_'1.._.
(including Security 100%' e S A0 G A . . .
Deposits) B w0 ¢ t
Total 9731 2025 2018 2,029 2,056 1,997
)

&

Table 3: Depreciation on additions to .nfu durin

r“ b “imdﬁhl‘u’

\e second control period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars Rate FY 15'1,(:.1. EH fﬁl'ﬁ!? FY 1718 | FY 18-19 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21
g AL Y by

Buildings avow | FUR[FCANT) 14 - 2 :
Plant & machinery 7.14% WD) 24 12 26 24
Operating vehicles 12.50% i | : : . .
Furniture & fixtures 10.00% EGILEEE S 5 1 B R
Computer & IT assets | 33.33% - 14 69 - = -
Intangible assets
(including Security 100% - - . - & i
Deposits)
Total 4 51 108 13 26 24
Table 4: Disposals (net of deprec during mm@ ntrol period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars u}w 3. uai‘ii.;lj,ﬁ F\f"‘_l‘i::_1_'.r;. Wiﬂ FY 19-20 | FY 20-21
Buildings ] ) -
Plant & machinery r G i 1. %@ - - 161
Operating vehicles ATl | : S =
Furniture & fixtures ﬁ fovres | %._Q& i . 4 =
Computer & IT assets - - - . . ’
Intangible assels
(including Security - - - - - -
Deposils)

Total 11 996 1,633 - 5 161

Order No. 32/2017-18

Page 12 of 38




Table 5: RAB during the second control period as per DAFFPL (in ¥ lakhs)

Upto FY16- | FY17- | FY18- | FY19- | FY 20-
Particulars
31.03.16 17 18 19 20 21
Opening RAB -| 35620| 34656 | 32602 | 33847 | 32302
Less: Depreciation on opening
assels 2,025 2,016 2,029 2,056 1,097
Add: Additions 45,367 2,107 1,703 3,087 738 3,003
Less: Depreciation on additions to vy
assels 27351 5\ 51 108 13 26 24
Less: Disposals (net of T =r
depreciation) N gy 1633 : ) Wl
Closing RAB 32,602 33,647 32,302 34,114
Average RAB 33629 | 33,124 | 32974 | 33,208

Authority's Examination - RAB and dopmlqdfm
'A

46 The Authority has proposed té) *E&‘uisﬁ &Bjnnata&s for capital expendilure during FY18-17

1 5

based on audited figures pruﬂd@)ﬂ;.by DAF.;FFL%

4

Table 6: Revised capital expenditure d : _ﬂqg_ii‘bl pnrlnd (in ¥ lakhs)
Particulars Added upto FY 1718 | FY 1819 | FY 1920 | FY 20-21
31.03.16
Buildings 752 - - 600 - -
Plant & machinery 25,714 17 807 1,038 738 861
Operaling vehicles 45 - - - . o
Furniture & fixtures 12 - - 20 - -
Computer & IT W | ‘, Ty » _ B
m&m s, :-:1;3 g%ﬂ: : i rjﬂ:: 'L?.:;J -!'i-l-" _._:ru J T.’Tﬁ;u
Dﬂﬂdﬂtﬂﬂk 2 wﬁ I "___ - :1:- " ! - 1 ' v I‘ - - -
Intangible assets 4 - 5 - . e
Total 29,501 18 | 807 2,078 738 861
‘*‘I’r AL B } B T
f.ra a i}} i,

The Authority noted, éfm certalr mimmuh: lhﬁel of Tuél; ('Deadstock’) is to be stored in fuel
storage tanks at all times for uninterrupted operations of the fuel farm, There are 2 possible
accounting treatments for cost of Deadstock as observed in case of other fuel farms:

47

4.7.1 Deadstock is treated as depreciable capital asset: Cost of Deadstock s added to
the capital asset (storage tank/ pipeline) cost and is depreciated at the rate of the
capital asset since the fuel farm operator is required to transfer all assets at zero cost
to the airport operator at the end of concession period.

4.7.2 Deadstock is treated as non-depreciable capital asset: Cosl of Deadstock is
accounted for as a separate ca_pﬁatﬁw gs ‘Deadstock’) which is not considered for
depreciation since residual ¥&lg.et DEde:

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 13 of 38




48

4.9

410

4.11

412

Table 7: Revised Depreciation ¢

cost and hence depreciation cannot be provided for Deadstock In accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Authority in this regard has proposed to treat deadstock as a non-depreciable asset and
consider appropriate adjustment in tariff at the time of disposal of such Deadstock in the last
control period based on the concession period of the fuel farm operator.

The Authority noted that security deposits paid by DAFFPL to DIAL are not related to the
operations of the fuel farm and cannot be considered as a part of RAB. The fuel farm does
not derive any benefit for the sacum(x.depusﬂ made to DIAL and accordingly, the Authority
has proposed to exclude the nmuunt ?f/nag..lrﬂg deposits up to and during the second control
period from RAB. However, thuﬁuﬂ'lpr!l}' has ﬁtopoaed to allow a nominal return equal to the
G-year projected inflation rafa gf’-ﬁ%ﬁ*’pﬂ‘ﬁminum (as per RBI's Survey of Professional
Forecasters on Macmeomurep[n 'ﬂ‘? T o ﬁ-} sults of the 45th Round dated 6" April 2017)
on the outstanding amount r.:rf Sﬁcﬂfﬂf ﬁhpaaﬂs each year during the control period as
addition to the ARR, to partially}xgihﬁeﬁ#tﬂ“far the investment made to make up any loss in
value of the deposit, ik (hil e

The Authority notes that on: Uhomg 0 me &ua{njme depreciation charged by DAFFPL is not
in line with the Companies ﬁ;@"%ﬁﬁxm is of the view that adoption of

depreciation rates as meeﬁ% Companies Act at any point of time is
appropriate, considering the variation in policies adopted by the fuel farm operators.

In this regard, the Authority has issued a consultation paper titied “"Consultation Paper
No. 9/ 2017-18 in the matter of Determination of Useful life of Airport Assets" dated 18" June
2017, to determine appropriate depreciation rates in line with the provisions of the

Companies Act 2013. g\cxﬁ;ingly, the Authu i has proposed to revise the useful life and
ti | th Is ltation paper. The Authori
deprecia mrap!aﬂn wh e proposg q sumumsu pape uthority

will consider changes/ revisions. (if any) In tha mder ‘pursuant to the aforementioned
consultation paper for adjustment in RAB or true up.

Revised depreciation dgﬂng H'iq_ﬂmlml w is m@llnws
i r!‘- = |"'.|.4'|_'L

nin 1MI,!I'I$EI duﬂnd{ﬂiﬁ second control period (in ¥ lakhs)

" )

Particulars

Rate

FY 16-17

FY 17-18

FY 18-19

FY 19-20

FY 20-21

Buildings

3.33%

25

19

28

28

Plant & machinery

6.67%

1,714

1,621

1,499

1,568

1617

Operating vehicles

10.00%

Furniture & fixtures

10.00%

Computer & IT assets

33.33%

Lo O 5 O N

Deadstock

0.00%

Intangible assets

100%

Total

Order No. 32/2017-18

1,602

1,651

Page 14 of 38




Table 8: Revised Depreciation on additions to assets during the second control period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars Rate FY16-17 | FY17-18 | FY18-19 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21
Bulldings 3.33% 0 0 10 0 0
Plant & machinery 6.67% 1 27 34 24 28
Operating vehicles 10.00% 0 0 0 0 0
Furniture & fixtures 10.00% - 0 1 0 0
Computer & IT assets 33.33% 0 0 69 0 0
Deadstock 0.00% - 0 0 0 0
Intangible assets 100% | .~ J2sE\ . 0 0 0 0
Total . ’_' AT 1A Sy 115 24 28

. Maiis
4.13 Revised RAB as per the ﬂuuthénty*ﬁﬁérwﬁjﬁﬁng the above proposals is shown below:

I-I‘-.

Table 9: Revised RAB during the second @u‘hﬂﬁt. ‘u”p{bci (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars FY *ﬂ&lﬂ ¥ FY1748 | FY18-19 | FY 1820 | FY20-21
Opening RAB uf 719,755 -.-'_'-qrtg.uaz 14,536 | 14889 | 14,100
Depreciation on opening assets i araa ]t 1,644 1,611 1,602 1,651
Additions i 807 2,078 738 861
Depreciation on additions toassets _ |y-roryyoatidoyy 27 115 24 28
Disposals (net of depreciation) 98| 1,633 Z . 161
Closing RAB 17,032 14,536 14,989 14,100 13,121
Average RAB 18393 | 15784 | 14762| 14544 | 13611

Stakeholder's comments on fuuu,&srtafmng to RAB ﬁ;g:pmcfaﬂm

4.14 With regard to the

. epusii}nﬁw“"l’dera*ﬁ‘l“ﬁqa ’&‘lﬁmmm DAFFPL was of the

following view-

"AERA has slated that the security dapoa.‘ts paid by DAFFPL are not related to the operation
of the fuel farm and therefors, the sam zgxou.'n' b@; e included as a part of the RAB.
However, while stating so, mﬂﬁﬁ“ ; Engﬂ-ia sider that in terms of Clause 2.4 of
the Concession Agféemen? bg% BIAL and DAFFPL, DAFFPL is mandated to pay a
security depasit to DIAL which is revised every two years and the higher of the following has
to be maintained as a securily deposit by DAFFPL with DIAL:

a) Aggregate of Airport operator fee paid during the preceding 18 months;
b) Rs. 75 Crore

As such, the payment of security deposits Is a mandafory condition under the Concession
Agreement and therefore, it is incorrect fo state that the payment of security deposits is nol

Order No. 32/2017-18

the provisions of the Concession
e the fuel farm al all. Hence, the

Page 15 of 38



paymenl of securily deposits being a mandatory contractual condition precedent is
intrinsically finked to the operation of the fuel farm by DAFFPL under the Concession

Agreemeant,

Any default in the payment of security deposils shall be breach of the Concession
Agreement. Accordingly, in order to operate the Concession it is mandatory for DAFFPL to
maintain security deposit and hence it is a mandatory investment for DAFFPL for providing
regulatory service. Hence, this should be considered as part of the RAB.

The Authority has proposed fo pmwda a nominal return of 5% p.a. on the outstanding
amount of Security deposits dumw‘tf,\g__ qerbd as addition to the ARR.

In this regard, it Is suﬂmﬂf’egf m&r. #m m:mf Deposits which have been furnished by
DAFFPL to DIAL have baanr‘ﬁmﬁeﬂ fhf'?l,{gﬁ ’dab!' and equity and therefore, such security
Deposits amount a retumn equal hﬂa‘ ﬂt{ﬁ'&fﬂﬁbsr should be allowed.”

4.15 With regard to the Depreciation, DﬁfHFﬂLryas of the following view-

“In respect to the Authority's; ﬁﬂaﬁnﬁm Hmt‘“ depmc.iar!on has not been charged as per the
Companies Act, 2013, DAG%PL aitalas B‘ral' .sur:n conlention is incorrect. DAFFPL in its
submission has considere .\LL.".‘.:,T..I n: ﬁ!maniance with the Companies Act, 2013
However, since the cama therefore, the useful life for which DAFFPL shall
be using the assels mm hwﬂ begn 1a~'ludad in the RAB is 25 years, DAFFPL has
considered the same for calculation of depreciation. Use of 25 years as the useful life of
assefs is also proper in view of the fact that at the end of the concession period, the assels
are lo be transferred by DAFFPL to DIAL at zero cost and therefore, the assets should
depreciate al a rate according to which the value of the assel is zero af the time when it is to

be handed over to um;,bf# FPL 5;.;\{

'.T'—‘-—' -riﬂ'|_"~“i_'
Further, the apprmch of H:&Aumoﬁm)in p!ac:mg mﬁanmmaa Consultation Paper which has
admiltedly not resulted in an authoritative order and is therefore still a mere proposal of the

Authority is incorrect and agam.ﬂ !ha tents of regui'afmwuﬂspmdenm As such, the Autharity

is requested to accept fhi lIiFFfL gj nalcufatmg depreciation of assets while
‘ ﬁiﬁ & "
h g
considering the usefu fs aﬁlgg”ﬁem -\

4.16 With regard to Additions to RAB. DAFFPL was of the view that-

"It Is pertinent to mention that DAFFPL has planned capital expenditure for modemization
and aiwtomation of their existing farm fuel facility to implement the recommendation of MB Lal
Committee report.”

417 With regard to the treatment for Deadstock, DAFFPL was of the view that-

“It is quite clear from Clause 15.2 of the Concession Agreement that it was a prerequisite for
DAFFPL to procure and maintain deadstock even though the deadstock once deployed is a

: ftiege al value DAFFPL is of the view that
DAFFPL has to return back the facifity

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 16 of 38



at Zero cost lo the Airport operator at the end of the concession, hence the residual value of
deadstock stands at Nif in the hands of DAFFPL and its a sunk cost.

Since, the deadstock has to be maintained by DAFFPL throughoul the life of the Concession
Agreement 50 as to be able to provide its services, DAFFPL requests the Authority to allow
depreciation on the deadslock especially when the same would eventually be transferred to
DIAL at zero cost at the end of the Concession Agreement, In case the deadsfock has been
excluded from RAB then .EM."—'FP'[M MJLHGI be able to recover the amount invested in
providing the fuel servmars, _' : _I_'gma wﬂrga against the regulatory principle. Hence, we

418

“IATA agrees with AERA's
asset and its impact on !anfﬂ'

4,19 With regard to the treutmant for deﬁ‘ealﬂﬂhﬂ, }TA was of the view that-

“JATA agrees with AERA's mwm o the’ aﬁr depreciation rates which are more in line with
the useful lives of the assets. 7|~ 1=] 7] ,;T

4.20 With regard to the treatment for Airport operator fee, IATA was of the view that-

*IATA looks forward fo MRA issuing a suitable order on us from ils consultation paper on

capping the percentage of royalty/ revenue share payable to the Airport Operator (CP No.

8/2016-17). If AOF is not removed (otally, at the very least it should be capped at a small

percentage (eg. 5%) !ﬁ’é&ﬁﬂ and once this has been established the first time, the
—p .rmu wETE

AOF shnuﬂﬁﬂ all rise above it gafhg ;3.‘ ;E:Exﬂd be noted that even if the

AOF does not changé the ﬂ:el Cconcession remm?a fo the aiport would still increase

because of .fnamas.‘ng I"uaf lhmughput as lraffic grows.”

421 With regard to Infrastr &sga: ﬁ%diggﬁst AE

‘Infrastructure- iﬁbﬁ bmit. that any infrastructure project should be
established by evaluating avere.-'l' economic impact from both users as well as operator
perspective. There is no necessity lo mandate two operaltors merely lo creale competition if
they can't attain economy of scale. The cost of extra capex/ capacily is also effectively borne
by passengers. Hence, we believe that the exisling infrastructure should be sweat out fo its
fullest before implementing new infrastructure plans. We heard the fuel facility operators
airing their views in the consultation meeling that any extension of the existing hydrant
system by the same airport operator will ensure the much-wanted integration of this;
otherwise it becomes capital intrusive system. Air Travellers Association sees merit in this
stand point.

, ATA was of the view that-

Order No, 32/2017-18 Page 17 of 38




Safety- As an Air Traveller Association, our objective is to support the measures meant to
provide safe infrastruciure for the air lravellers. In this regards we believe that the Fuel
Hydrant system is efficient and the safest way to re-fueling the aircraft. It does not only
reduce the air side traffic movement bul also helps airiines to get faster turnaround. DGCA
also mandales measures thal reduce air side iraffic. Accordingly, we request authority fo
pramofte fuel hydrant Systems at all Indian Afrports.”

4.22 With regard to the Airport Operator fee, BAOA was of the view that-
“The Airport Operator fee (AOF) needs fo be looked at de-novo, in line with recent AERA's

policy not to allow any royafiyy Wﬁgg E!?am far aeronautical services at public airports. It is
submitted that AOF to bﬁ:ﬁmﬂwy mmp,‘ptejr FI‘HBW read this submission in conjuncfion
with our pisa to remove Fua{‘??ﬁﬁﬂ"hpﬁt_ﬂ’ﬁamﬁ (FTC) submitted in our letter Ref. No.
BAOA/ AERA/ 06/ 2017-18 dl 20 : obe \?:é#? in response to consultation papers on five
maprpub#c m.m nh r'""w".-*l._ ﬂ- r,-:: ]

4,23 With regard to Security dapﬂah Lw_,m“uf lha view that-

“As per the concession a?ma’maﬂr FF L has to maintain security deposit. It is a
commercial agreement beﬂyqon cling parties and hence the same should be
honored. Security deposit in mcﬂ Is“a' concession pre-requisite, hence form part of
acquisition cost for the busingss: These ﬁa are therefore considered part of the project
cost,

The Securily deposit has been funded either by debt or equity and Authority's proposal for
providing 5% inflationary refurn on such deposils is not reasonable. Hence, we request
authority to consider means of finance of security deposit and allow return equivalent to
source of finance. ™

e I 3II #TFER li._f‘n. ﬂu?’ﬂ

Further, in miar& m}ﬁ ﬂne c;aﬂeapsbn ﬂhﬁ:andaﬁ:;};DAFFPL fo maintain security
depasit and hence it is a manﬁafmry investment for DAFFPL for providing regulatory service.
Hence, this should be considered as parr of Regulatory Asset Base.”

iR

424 With regard to the treaifeht of deadstot ,_p,gb."L :%’_the view that-

i
ST I
“As per DAFFPL concession .H.’!’ﬂfs na&ang:bra for any residual value for the
deadstock. As this is a Sunk cost for DAFFPL same should be considered by authority in

RAB. As this is the only way by which DAFFPL would be able to recover its investment.”

DAFFPL's reply to Stakeholder's comments on issues pertaining to RAB & Depreciation

4.25 With regard to the IATA's comments on treatment of deadstock, DAFFPL was of the view
that-

"In terms of the Concession Agreement, it was a prerequisite for DAFFFPL to procure and
maimntain deadstock. The deadslock opeeg gd is a sunk cosl for DAFFPL. Further with

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 18 of 38



the hands of DAFFPL at the end of concession period. Hence the depreciation should be
allowed on the same fo recover the aforestated cost.”

4.26 With regard to the IATA's comments on treatment of depreciation, DAFFPL was of the view
that-

"The concession period of DAFFPL is 25 years and therefore, the useful life for which
DAFFPL shall be using the assets which have been included in the RAB is 25 years.
DAFFPL has considered the same for calculation of depreciation. Use of 25 years as the
useful fife of assels Is also proper in Hﬂﬂ' of the fact that at the end of the concession period,
the assets are to be transferred-t anFFL to DIAL at zero cost and therefore, the assels
should depreciate at a mlﬂtﬂcﬂdrﬂi‘p«ﬁ' Igwhfehftﬂﬂ value of the asset Is zero at the time when
it is to be handed over to DJ'AL bjl' Dﬂﬁ?g AT

o iy, .|-. .J-'Iu.-

4.27 With regard to the IATA's & Em ndmrrmmh on Airport operator fee, DAFFPL was of the

f DJE ll ¥ {‘1
“The proposed tariff for DAFFFL daﬁf; nbt m}ﬂude AOF and hence the same is not applicable
&5 E A
on us.” ||; _..Lr'{' b ‘1"?' I?“
428 With regard to the ATA's &mﬁm@ on' Ifrastructure & Safety, DAFFPL was of the view

e HeqHE T

“The current Infrastructure at DAFFPL is running at approx. 50% of the capacity. This
existing fuel storage facility can take care of the entire demand of T1 after modemization.

Our proposal is to extend the hydrant line fo all the bays at the T1.

view that-

This will reduce the high cost of putting the additional storage facility at T1 and reach better
economies of scale. I can take care of alf m?ﬂ:{g{r security and quality measures hence

we agree with e TA@ﬁam:&n rﬁﬁ’smjﬂgﬂﬁﬁm SEfetyBubmitted to AERA.
4
4,29 DAFFPL agrees to DIAL's mc-nmmendahuns for se!rzl.rrltjur depnsil & treatment of deadstock.

Authority's examination of S‘faﬁﬂhﬂfdﬂf's cummenrl aﬂ issues pertaining to RAB & Depreciation
| HoE 2k |' . Lﬂ m‘v

4.30 The Authority has caw e
RAB & depreciation, b B |'.

431 With regard to DAFFPL's & DIAL's comments on Security deposit, the Authority has noted
that DAFFPL is a unique case amongst the fuel farms that an interest free security deposit is
made by DAFFPL to DIAL. It Is also noted that these deposils are not directly related to the
business operations of the fue! farm. The purpose for these deposits is also not clear in the
Agreement between DIAL and DAFFPL. The Authority is of the view that In case such large
value of deposits are allowed as part of RAB of the ISP's, then it would Increase the cost of
service of ISP at the Airport. Hence, such deposits should be avoided in future as these
indirectly burden the ISP unnecessaril

the stakeholders and DAFFPL on

In case the Airport operator is pponidjag= S, ure facilities to the ISP's, then the cost
i Sp\nstead of accepting a large deposit in

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 19 of 38



lieu of such charges for the facilities. The practice of accepting deposits only results in
minimizing the revenue share payable by the Airport operator or to the Government entities.

If a WACC return on such large deposit is provided to ISP, then the corresponding return
eamed by the Airport operator has to be clawed from thelr respective ARR. As the Authority
has so far nol considered any notional revenue in the books of the Airport operator for the
ARR computation, in case a WACC return is allowed to ISP, then a retrospective calculation
of the same may have to be made while truing up the revenue for the airport operator in the
coming control period. On the contrary, in case no return for a large deposit of a long tenure

1B

is allowed to ISP, it would rﬂaull mrtﬁe feduc:iiun of the real value of such deposits at the end

'L

of the contract period. _..' !_ s “."-‘_I .'"

Hence, after taking into the ﬁccu#uht tljpfqbﬁve faclurs the Authority is of the view that
DAFFPL may be mmpensalad fqr t['m uaurfg( deposits by way of a partial return equivalent
to WPI on such deposits. TR e

4.32 With regard to DAFFPL's & DIAL! m?’amenm on treatment of deadstock the Authority has
decided to treat deadstock q;: a n}an-ﬁapraqiabla asset forming part of RAB and consider
appropriate adjustment in Iﬂril’f aLtfle ti‘mﬁ of Bbpnsal of such Deadstock in the last control
period based on the total mmn-:""' wﬂ,@ﬁﬁa fuel farm operator.

i e

4.33 With regard to DAFFPL's mm’ﬁiﬂ”ﬁrﬁi Dﬁbi'ﬁé]atinn, the Authority notes that the Agreement
can be extended and hence have a life of more than the period of the agreement. If the
agreement ends in the last control period, and is not getting extended by the Airport
operator, then the Authority would take into account the write off for such assets during that
control period.

4,34 With regard to DAFFP{T:'!fmmments on plannld*qapital expenditure in Addition to RAB, the
Authority notes that a&”nqunfb ewtiahm_hns ol been pﬁvfﬁ’éﬁ for the planned Capex, and
currently the contract Isfnd a*warded to DAFFPL. ﬁerefum this has not been considered as
a part of additions to RAB and hence not considered for tariff determination.

4.35 With regard to ATA's mﬁ‘lmﬂnln on ln#nﬁw&jure ﬁ,‘lﬁafetr the Authority agrees to its views
that hydrant system s}j&yld‘ba ﬂhﬂdﬂd@hﬁmveriﬁomjlgla

Decision No.1  Regarding RAB and depreciation
1.a. The Authority in this regard has decided to treat deadstock as a non-
depreciable asset and consider appropriate adjustment In tariff at the time of
disposal of such Deadstock in the last control period based on the concession
period of the fuel farm operator,

1.b. The Authority has decided to exclude the amount of security deposits upto and
during the second control period from RAB and allow a nominal return equal to
the long term inflation rate annum (as per RBl's Survey of
Professional Forecasters dicators ~ Results of the 45th

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 20 of 38



Round dated 6th April 2017) on the outstanding amount of Security Deposits
during the control period as addition to the ARR.

1.c. The Authority has decided to true up depreciation as and when the decision to
revise the depreciation rates is taken at the time of determination of tariff for the
third control period.

1.d. The Authority has decided to true up the average RAB to be based on the actual
date of capitalization at the time of determination of tariff for the third control

period,

1.e. The Authority has qu;dni:lf ¥

7 e

i!dihmhed average RAB during the second
control period for ﬂanﬂﬁ#on pf[éhmgu-ahnwn in Table 9.

f i -f.f ‘.1.,';

‘.r

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 21 of 38



B FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)

DAFFPL's submission - FRoR

51

DAFFPL in its submission has proposed the capital structure, funding mechanism, and
FRoR as provided below:

Table 10: Capital structure, funding mechanism and FRoR of DAFFPL during the second control

period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars FY 1617 | FY17-18 FY18-19 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21

Ty

Equity (A) 16,400 | L5, 16400 16,400 16,400 16,400
Reserves & Surplus (B) Csateli j_'.'-u',@?@l-,; 8,788 11,001 13,237
Shareholders Fund (A+B) 21518 | 22,881 25,188 27,491 29,637
Debt 10463 |1 . 8443 6,330 4,439 2,380
Debt + Equity 31,681 31324 31,518 31,930 32,026
Average Gearing 20% J{ 1 V(L 1)
Interest Cost 104,01 11104027 855 660 449
Average Debt 10618 9,303 7,386 5,384 3,414
Average cost of debt o). )
Cost of equity 20,508 /i e
Fair Return 1878% | 17 S
Authority's Examination - FRoR

52 The Authority has proposed to consider fair return on equity at 14% p.a. since the business

63

54

Order No. 32/2017-18

operations of fuel farms are inherently monopolistic with virtually no risk where returns are
guaranteed by back to back agreements. The above rate shall be considered in the tariff
determination process Mer fuel fnrms as well.

m\-.l- -\'

The Aumn}nﬁtqg thﬁFPL h#—mﬁﬁld&rﬁﬁ an amnﬁ'Hitl nqreas& of 0.5% in interest cost
during the second control perod. The actual interest cost for FY16-16 as submitted by
DAFFPL was 9.65% per annum. In the abrsenca ﬂf any basis for the proposed annual
increase of 0.5% in imat @st_ﬁuﬂ h
consider the nﬂarast

years during the sacond

%m‘l‘ﬁuﬂ Nﬁ%ﬂ"

FRoR on the basis of revised return on equity at 14% p.a. and interest cost of borrowings at
8.83% p.a. works out to 13.26% p.a as shown below:

Page 22 of 38



Table 11: Revised capital structure, funding mechanism and FRoR of DAFFPL during the second

control period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars FY 1617 | FY17-18 FY18-19 | FY19-20 | FY20-21
Equity (A) 16,400 16,400 16,400 16,400 16,400
Reserves & Surplus (B) 9,804 11,538 14,238 16,945 19,627
Shareholders Fund (A+B) 26,394 27,939 30,638 33,245 36,027
Debt 10,163 8,410 6,617 4,768 2,760
Debt + Equity 36,557 36,350 37,255 38,113 38,787
Average Gearing 17.67% -y
Interest Cost _A,032l L5 - 204 730 561 380
Average Debt 10610,/ 9,287 7,514 5,693 3764
Average cost of debt 9.83% | “{'*.ﬁ e
Cost of equity mm;;i i g.;;v_.-':'f;gﬁ'
Fair Return 13.28% | 142"

TV
j byl ” I r
Stakeholder's comments on issues W : '_

|'

"Firstly, rhemfsnabasisfarth& g ufl‘d‘}E RoE as proposed in Para 5.2 of the
“has tak

Consultation FPaper. The Aufﬁ}dn

backing and is therefore not the correct approach.

{ :1m approach which has no sludy, basis or

Crder No. 32/2017-18

Secondly, the Authorily's view that having monopoly will eliminate all risk of the business is
without any basis. Similar fo other monopolistic business, DAFFPL is also affected by
various risk parameters such as economic risk, rmmc risk, fuel prices, competition ete. which
Mba@kaninjom;gwh% ati er, as per clause 9.1.3 of the
guidelines the. énsi of qquffymas mmdm or CAPM formula which has
not been done in the pmsent =

;:m iH'.'E

Thirdly, while on the unp hand ﬂ;e Authority has ht to go behind the User Agreements
by adopting the price here Bg%amnfmg DAFFPL to the tariff assured
in the said User Agr ﬂ@cﬂw hand W""“” has relied on the same User
Agreemeanis in F'araﬁ. 2 to grant a lower RoE to DAFFPL by staling that retums are
guaranteed to DAFFPL in the User Agreements. While the Authonty by its proposal has
forgone the sanctity of the User Agreemenls and effectively sets them aside, it Is now relying
on the same User Agreements to disentitle DAFFPL (o a reasonable rate of return.

t/

Fuel Farm business has inherited the risk that an airport operator carries and therefore,
should be entitled to a similar rale of return on ils equify contribulion. With respect lo
Airports, Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) has conducted a detailed study through SB| CAPS
according lo which the cost of equity alrport operator should lie within a range of
18.5% to 20.5% on the basis of wii ik

submission.

Page 23 of 38



Accordingly, we request the Authority to consider the submission of DAFFPL which s based
on the SBI CAP report for deciding cost of equily as it is based on CAPM methodology and
specific for Airports.”

5.6 With regard to Gearing ratio, IATA was of the view that-

"On Fair Rate of Relurn, it is noted that DAFFPL projects to progressively reduce its gearing
ratio from an already low 28% in FY 16-17 fo 7.1% in FY 20-21. Accordingly to AERA's
consullation paper on normative approach (o building blocks in economic regulation of major
afrports issued in June 2014 {’CP No. ﬂ&r‘?ﬂf&f 5), the Authority had proposed lo follow a
normative debt fo equity ratio-of. ‘{aap m: the purposes of calculation of Weighted Average
Cost of Capital with 30% eﬂw&‘ rygm as celling. The Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (CERC) already. m&ﬁb&k“ﬁ#\aﬁpmach There is no good reason to allow an
inefficient financing structure’ fo: mmr.pben more inefficient. IATA proposes that for
gearing ratio beyond FY 16-1 f{ the eﬂsﬁﬁg value of 28% should be at least maintained and
DAFFPL should be required m?-vw}iglfdﬁl(ds utllizing a more efficient financing structure by
raising its gearing ratio to an pﬂtilhﬂl' ﬁﬂ#ﬁ" i)
5.7  With regard fo Return on aqi;itg nrm.waﬁ qfu view that-

1,-\'.,.1-1. - .-i

“‘MoCA has conducted study ﬁiﬂbﬁm aﬁ"équﬂy in airport sector. According to the same
study the equity return should be!within tange of 18.5% to 20.5%. As this report is airport
sector the same should be applicable to DAFFPL."

DAFFPL's examination to Stakeholder’s comments on issues pertaining to FRoR
58 With regard to IATA’s comments on Gearing ratio, DAFFPL was of the view that-

“The gearing ratio as .Fubmfﬂad fo the Authup!}ys calcilated as per the AERA guidelines.
Due to the repayment ‘ofthe loan overh period dbt ofegompany declines and hence i i
impracticable to maintaln & Gortain Jével bfgeanng ratio. Also, the normative approach is not
applicable on the fuel farm operalors.”

5.9 DAFFPL agrees to DI&L’amco):rMahd".'_ ons for Reﬁg_n on equity.

Authority's examination nfStaﬁmHldgr’qn cor '_ aqi‘i'iqﬁ !Mparm‘m‘ng to FRoR
510 The Authority has carefully cunsn:lerad the comments from the stakeholders and DAFFPL on

fair rate of return,

511 With regard to DAFFFL's and DIAL's comments on return on equity, the Authority has noted
that the DAFFPL Fuel Farm facility is the only fuel storage provider at Delhi airport and there
is no business risk involved. Therefore, the cost of equity of 14% adopted by the Authority is
reasonable.

ratio, the Authority acknowledges the

e, and is in the process of establishing
ture as part of tariff determination.

512 With regard to IATA's comments ©

Order No, 32/2017-18 Page 24 of 38



Decision No.2 Regarding FRoR
2.a. The Authority has decided to consider the Cost of Equity at 14% p.a., interest
cost of borrowings at 9.83% p.a. and FRoR at 13.26% p.a. for DAFFPL for the
second control period.

2.b. The FRoR will be trued up based on the actual debt-equity ratio and the cost of

debt and equity as dmrr!nln*d_ the time of tariff determination for the third
control period. P ,4}.5,‘,,

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 25 of 38



6.

6.1

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE

As provided in Clause 9.4 of the CGF Guidelines, the operational and mainlenance

expenditure shall include all expenditures incurred by the Service Provider(s) including
expenditure incurred on statutory operating cost and other mandated operating costs.

DAFFPL's submission - Operating and Maintenance expenditure
DAFFPL has submitted details and basis for each of the proposed O&M expenditure in their

6.2

submission. The details of the assumptions made by DAFFPL for each item of operation and
maintenance expenditure are prmridog Ln the following paras.

Table 12: Actual and projected lamnautiﬂl é&ﬁe:p!ndlwre by DAFFPL for the second control

period (in ¥ lakhs) w1

FY 1 'j.'_-';I FY18- | FY19- | FY20-

Particulars At ot LS 19 20 21
Operating Cost I JIT 3726 1899| 2088 2208| 2527
Lease rent o Aazialn 1843 1981| 2130] 2,200
Loss on Sale value of old/discarded asset | /f . 930 | 1,462 - 135
Manpower / Employee Cost Cigaabetaqondd’ 138 159 182 210
CSR 127 156 183 189
Other business administrative Cost 68 79 90 104
Insurance Cost 58 67 77 89
Professional, Legal, Audits & Consultancy Cost 14 16 19 22 25
Staff Welfare Expenses 2 3 4 4 5
Foreign Exchange loss 1 1 1 2 2
Interest on Short term loan 8l - - - -
Total o3 sy :gg_”:,a 2 4,;20;2&15‘515 ,_.L_E@.;pss 4,988 | 5,576
Table 13: Assumptions mlda.hy DhFFPL fur aanh item of Opnrltlﬁn and Maintenance Expenditure
Item Assumption and hasls
R —

Operating The Operating co g Fuel farm ‘Eparalsnr's expenses plus operating
cost fee of 16% on the ont. The reimbursement is the sum of the costs

waste disposal etc.

Order No. 32/2017-18

(c) Facility Maintenance expense — ILin

incurred by Operator in prwndmg the services as perJihe best industry practice and in line
with the procedures, standards and requirements for maintaining quality standards at fuel
farm facility it is pertinent to mention here that older the facility, higher will be the

operating cost. As per the terms, the cost incurred by operator towards

{a) Manpower expenses- Apart from the dedicated manpower of IOSL, It includes the
cost of staff deployed by Bharat Petroleum for fuel farm facility.

(b) Facility operating expenses —Inspection and testing, utilities, security, insurance,

das the cost incurred in maintaining the facility

Page 26 of 38




Item Assumption and basis
bank charges, office expenses and other miscellaneous expenses.
Lease rent e As per the terms of the concession and operating agreement, lease rent is to be paid

to the Airport operator with an annual incremental of 7.5%

Losson Sale |« To upgrade the facility and make it to global standard, further to comply the safety

value of and security norms, company has undertaken the projects to modernize the facility

old/discarded and during the process the old and obsolete assets will be discarded and will replace

asset those assets with new improved assets. The realizable value of assets company is
assumed at 5% of the'gross value and the anticipate loss on account of sale of
assels is Rs 25.27 mduriqq ttwﬁmod

Other » Annual increment of 15% nﬂ. baen mnniﬁared for all other expense heads.

expenses 7 )

Authority's Examination - Operating and lafnpnpll‘n expenditure

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

The Authority has proposed to ré‘ﬂsa llﬂmates for operating and maintenance expenditure
during FY16-17 based on aué‘ltad ﬂl?unqs' c

.....

operating cost and lease rent,,

Aegwd F9d
The Authority has proposed to conslder annual increment of 8% Iin case of other expenses
instead of DAFFPL's proposed annual increment of 15% to reflect a2 more conservative

impact of inflation,

Further the Authority has proposed to exclude CSR expenses from operating and

maintenance expenses;as.these are in the ngmm_,uf appropriation of profits rather than an
n =g 'i'!a._.":m

mmserefala#ﬁme%ﬁ'ﬂrﬁ” 217 Tl T

Accordingly, the ré».‘mrkad Upﬂialil'lg and Malntenanee axpandfture is shown in the table

below,

lul:,- k] l.'__.i"..f'

i g B v
Table 14: Revised Operation lng&mﬁm&' ¢ ﬂgﬂ the Authority (in % lakhs)

S ey 6. | FY17- | FY18- | FY 18- | FY 20
Particulars 17 18 19 20 21
Operating Cost 1,768 | 1944 | 2139| 2353 2588
Lease rent 1,723 1,852 1,991 2,141 2,301
Loss on Sale value of old/discarded asset 276 1,462 - - 135
Manpower / Employee Cost 124 134 144 156 168
CSR : 3 = g .
Other business administrative Cost 45 49 52 57 61
Insurance Cost _ 3 41 44 48 52
Professional, Legal, Audits & Cofstipe oy Co3 ig 33 36 30 42
Total - 5,515 4,407 4,792 5,347

Order No, 32/2017-18

Page 27 of 38




The Authority has proposed to true up the Operaling and Maintenance expenditure in the
third control period based on the actual expenditure during the second control period.

Stakeholder's comments on issues pertaining to Operating and maintenance expenditure

6.9

6.10

With regard to operating cost & lease rent, IATA was of the following view-

"On Operation and Mainfenance Expenditure, IATA disagrees with the proposal by the
Authority to provide DAFFPL with higher operating cost and lease rent than whal it had
asked from FY 17-18 onwards on the basis thal the audited figures for one year (FY 16-17)
are higher than earlier profection. Mpmnosaa that the operator's original proposal for
operating cost and lease mnt-ﬁﬁ‘m & f‘ﬁ?— 18 onwards be used instead.”

With regard to truing-up of npnrahnbfhn’ﬂt«mmrnenarm expenditure, IATA was of the
following view -

“IATA does not agree that OPW&I '

nance Expenditure should be trued up in the

third control period as it mn.ma tu incentivizing cperational efficiency and fiscal
discipline.” Ll '.| ”f

6.12

No. 13 ﬂf the Consuftation Pa e.r w?f"h rpga_[ds to manpower expenses that it includes the
staff deployed by BPCL is incorreck™ 4 71 AC1

With regard to manpower/ employee costs, IOSL was of the following view -

"We request the authorily to indicate the Facilily charges of DAFFPL and operating
expenses of operator separalely in the tariff approval so thal the operating costs are
efficiently utilized for apafanng and ma.‘ntﬂmmglﬂm facility without compromising the safe

memrmsWtﬁ‘ﬁ,écffﬂfm. ‘".."]"* "'E‘“ ‘. ‘E‘*ﬁ

1 ,'. =N

DAFFPL’s reply to Stahhnﬁdar‘s' cnmmmh M Issues peria:nfng to Operating and maintenance
expendifure

6.13

6.14

Order No. 32/2017-18

With regard to IATA's cliims ofi aphruﬁﬁgmu 8 lede rent, DAFFPL suggests that-

“The company has dﬁgﬁﬂd&}%@ 1#’ -[ease rent each year which is as per the
concession agreemént und‘w%?ﬁ&?{ I;J;.“bﬁéramr"s expenses each year. The authorily
has taken the audited numbers of FY 2016-17 as the base year for the calculation of
increase in the expense of SBC and operalor's cost.

Since the actual numbers were avallable before the issue of the consultation paper, the
acluals should be considered for calculation, "

With regard to IATA's recommendation on truing-up of operating & maintenance
expenditure, DAFFPL was of the view that-

“We agree lo the view that the operaling ané-maiglenance expenditure should not be lrued
up in the third control period. Ho .
cannot be forecasted and hence afiff

Page 28 of 38



6.15

6.16

With regard to 10SL's comments on manpower/ employee costs, DAFFPL was of the view
that-

"The operaling cost as mentioned in the Table 12 contains the operating cost of the operator
which does not contain cost of staff deployed by Bharat Petroleum for fuel farm facility.

However, the Manpowser/ Employee cost of DAFFPL mentioned in Table 12 contains the
cost of deputed staff of BPCL."

With regard to I0SL's comments on operating costs, DAFFPL was of the view that-

“The operator is appointed and Is ﬁgmawd by the terms and conditions of the Concession
and operating agreement where. ﬂa@qﬁﬂf?ﬂng cost and the operator's fee are accordingly
paid on the actual basis. Tﬂﬂ- nurmbﬂ;s subﬂﬂn‘&d fo the Authority are projections and actuals
might be different from the piojécted ﬂlunﬁiéf?x:m !

Also, the consultation papans mr ﬂté.f&njfﬂa!&nnmaﬂan of the DAFFFL and cannot be used
as the means of getting approval of qxperrisas of some other organization.”

Loy
Authority's examination of Sl‘&k&lmldlf’ admmm on [ssues pertaining to Operating and

maintenance expenditure i

6.17

6.18

6.19

Decision No.3  Regarding

Order No. 32/2017-18

T 1

i \ ]_-' s.:l'].'.,.
The Authority has carefully cﬂqﬁm tﬁe mﬁréents from the stakeholders and DAFFPL on
operating and maintenance expendt i]"ff 5T

— I

With regard to the IATA's comments on truing-up of operating & maintenance expenditure,
the Authority is of the view that the true up would be resorted to only when the service
provider justifies the increase in cost. In most of the cases, the Authority has observed that
the Opex provided for is more than the actuals, and is required to be trued up for the benefit
of stakeholders.

‘J

With regard o 1OSL's Enﬁ'llﬁ'ﬁhﬁ nh‘rﬁanpowu’r‘baat?thefﬁ.fﬂiﬁw has shall seek explanation
from DAFFPL and cumﬂder adfua{ments as part of ffua -Up.in next control period, if
necessary,

ped 10N
ey

. ol :ll ".:-" = :
3.a. The Aumorﬂﬁﬁ h c‘ﬁ:}ﬂgﬂ tp dcna ‘BEFFL'B submissions relating to
Operating and Haintnnance axpanditura as shown in Table 14.

3b. The Authority has decided to true up the Operating and Maintenance
expenditure in the third control period based on the actual expenditure during
the second control period,

Page 29 of 38




7. TAXATION
71

As per clause 9.5 of CGF Guidelines, taxation represents payments by the Service Provider

in respect of corporate tax on income from assets and services taken Into consideration for
determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

7.2

DAFFPL's submissions - Taxation

Table 15: Tax liability as per DﬁFFPL'B?HRI]ﬂ‘“IﬂI'h ~

hL

The Authority shall review forecast for corporate tax calculation with a view to ascertain inter
alia the appropriateness of the allocation and the calculations thereof.

Particulars t% ¥ k“ 4718 | FY 1849 | FY18-20 | FY 20-21
Mt

Profit before Tax 238 ,ﬁ,gn?g 7 8,339 9,797 9,805 9,568
Add: Depreciation — Companies Act '@;;'ﬁ;;&:uj;s’" &Y 2123 2,042 2,082 2,021
Add: Loss on fixed assets \ “pago. | 1,462 - - 135
Add: CSR Expenditure disallowed L sell 125 153 180 186
Less: Depreciation - | T Act Pt jﬂsﬂ* D1, 1,949 1,640 1,450 1,319
Profit chargeable to tax || 10435| 10,101 | 10352 | 10617 | 10,592
Average corporate tax rate ¥ mﬂ#ﬁ% %""54 61% | 3461% | 3461% | 3461%
Tax - Normal provisions 507 | . 3,496 3,583 3,674 3,666
Tax - MAT o i

Profit before Tax 8,807 8,339 9,797 9,805 9,568
MAT @ 21.34% p.a. 1,901 1,780 2,001 2,002 2,042
Higherof a & b 3,507 3,496 3,583 3,674 3,666

Authority's uaminaﬂan Taxation
7.3 The ﬁm

depreciation.

Order No. 32/2017-18

ropssdio revis.

has been &m tad ’D{M m!mnua

mu%lmé‘zf

Income Tax Act, 19681, Tax
tariff and revised book

Page 30 of 38




7.4 Revised taxation considering revisions in other building blocks is shown below:

Table 16: Revised tax liability as per the Authority for the second control period (in * lakhs)

Particulars FY 16-17 | FY17-18 | FY 1819 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21
Profit before Tax 3,805 2,794 4,415 4,646 4,451
Add: Depreclation — Companies Act 1,745 1,670 1,625 1,626 1,679
Add: Loss on fixed assets 226 1,462 - - 135
Add: CSR Expenditure disallowed mﬂea\ 91 82 73 79
Less: Depreciation - | T Act ~ ; 727~ 1,517 1,648 1,497 1,336
Profit chargeable to tax {i ﬁ'l‘lﬁt 4,500 4,475 4,849 5,009
Average corporate tax rate uaé“ 03461% | 3461% | 3461% | 3461%
Tax - Normal provisions (a) ~' ?,1'3,424 Jia; 1,567 1.549 1,678 1.733
Tax — MAT (b) if it E’E s
Profit before Tax -; ﬂfgq; 1 2,794 4,415 4,646 4,451
MAT @ 21.34% p.a. ,L ;J .313 i) 596 942 991 950
Higherofa & b . ST 1,549 1,678 1,733

Authority's Examination - Taxation

A T _ﬂT—f
7.5 The Authority has decided to consider tax as given in Table 16.

76 The Authority has decided to true up amount of tax in the third control period based on the
actual tax liability during the second control period.

Decision No.4 Re
4.a.

4.b.

Table 16

4

based on the actual tax liability during the second control period,

Order No, 32/2017-18

s i'l:'tn

Miﬁé

The Auﬂmﬂl.y ﬁu ﬂeei:lud tq mm up nmpunt&l’ tax in the third control period

Page 31 of 38




8. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) AND ANNUAL FIC

DAFFPL's submissions — ARR and Annual FIC

Table 17: ARR as per DAFFPL for the second control period (in ¥ lakhs)

Particulars FY 16-17 | FY 17-18 | FY 18-19 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21 | Total
Uplift projections 16.81 16.89 1747 17.35 17.53 | B5.58
Return on RAB 6,581 6,299 6,204 6,176 6,220 | 31,480
Add: Depreciation 2,076 2,123 2,042 2,082 2,021 | 10,344
Add: Tax as per I.T. Act 3,507 13,406 3,583 3,674 3,666 | 17,926
Add: Lease Rent <7140 1843 1,081 2,130 2,290 | 9,958
Add: Operating Cost 1,726 “ﬂqagg ¥ 2,088 2,298 2,527 | 10,539
Add: Other Admin Expenses 4";215‘&3 L4873 482 558 756 | 4,947
Less: Other (Rental) Income (24) | (28) (28) (30) (33) | (142)
Aggregate Revenue Requirement | 16,859 | ~ 17,506 | 16,352 | 16,887 | 17,446 | 85,051
Discount Factor 1.00 [ 7 10.84 0.71 0.60 0.50
Present Value (PV) of Target iid | VBTN,
Sl y,s_@? ~14,744 | 11,600 | 10,090 8,779 | 62,072
Tariff yield -: 3., 993 993 993 993
Authority's Examination
8.1 As discussed in proposal 1.2, ﬁ‘mﬁﬁ:ﬁl réfajr-"lﬁqual to 5-year projection CP inflation rate of
5% per annum on the amount of security deposits paid by DAFFPL to DIAL has been added
to the ARR during the control period.
8.2 The Authority has proposed that the date of order shall be considered as 01.01.2018 for
calculating discount factors,
T,
8.3 The Authority has pmn’f'gu&,\o mwsag;naamﬁ;“‘ #L as submitted by DAFFPL)

and consider the recnmputed annualﬁ{':-::—f !Eb

in the Consultation Paper No. 27/2017-18 dua to minor revision in additions to RAB.

Table 18: Revised ARR and Annuq]ﬂﬂ for the nﬁuhqonmpermd (in € lakhs)

G KL as against FIC of 2605/ KL considered

Particulars M&" rl';‘f'f ‘37{(3 ﬁfgﬁuli#l FY 19-20 | FY 20-21 Total
;.uerage RAB [1] as per Table 18,393 15,784 14,762 14,544 13,611 77,094
FRoR [2] (%) as per Table 11 13.26% 13.26% 13.26% 13.26% 13.26%
Discount Factor (#) 1.10 097 0.86 0.76 067
ﬁfﬂ”{:’,‘]‘*” AVEIgE RAD o) = 2439 | 2003| 1957 1920 | 1.805| 10,223
Add: Nominal return on
Security Deposit [3A) as per 843 843 1,011 1.011 1,227 4,935
proposal 1.a
Add: Depreciation [4] as per
Table 9 1,626 1,679 8,346
Add: Operating expenses [5)
as per Table 14 4,792 6,347 24,016

Order No. 32/2017-18

Page 32 of 38




‘:‘gd: Taxation [6] as per Table 1,424 1,657 1,549 1,678 1,733 7,942

Add: Under / (Over) Recovery
from Previous Control Period - - - - - =
[7]

oot s (80) (26) (28) (31) (33) |  (199)

ARR [9] = [3] + [3A] + [4] + [5] 10,324 11,653 10,521 11,005 11,759 55,2
+[8]+17)-[8] | ' ‘ | ' i

Discounted ARR 11,344 11,304 9,011 8,320 7,849 | 47,828
2 PV (Discounted ARR) [10] P - - - 47,828
E‘l'_'i" throughput [11] (akhs 1rr?_4,' i: 5,5 (88| 1872 1928 91
Annual FIC [12] (%) 609 [ . @r -;;',;- "V 609 609 609 609
Eﬁﬁ"”“ e 10.435'__ '1;;1 74711069 | 11401 11742 | 55304
PV of revenue from FIC 11,465 | «Hh,#ﬁ&*{f-*’ 9,481 8,619 7,838 47,828
ﬁ;ﬁﬂmmnfranm _f ,'A J ”__ | B ) i 47,828

84 Further, the Authority has prqpmq to- mﬂmoﬁr the true up of all building blocks in the third
control period. d. e -y
.L'r' L \-\....\,_.-4‘: !
Stakeholder’'s comments on Issues p«lﬂ'ﬁ‘ﬂgfa Fuel Infrastructure charges
8.5 With regard to operating cost & feaIsd r'lnt. )B"I‘@L & HPCL was of the following view-
“Any revision in the Fuel Infrastructure charges should be approved on prospective basis
only.”
DAFFPL's reply to Stakeholder's comments on issues pertaining to Fuel Infrastructure charges
8.6 DAFFPL agrees to the rpmmmendatmns pmppqg_ by BPCL & HPCL.

{.r --..'!l.""'"l Ty H'?'_.,!'ﬂol-' e
Authority's examination of S smennmi-'s comments on issues pertaining to Fuel Infrastructure
charges =
8.7 The Authority has carefully considered the comments from the stakeholders and DAFFPL on
ARR & annual FIC, | E | ! AR

88 With regard to the ﬁh(‘fﬁ}s ﬁ&_”FIPq}:E “ﬂFnlrﬁﬂn& on fuel infrastructure charges, the
Authority agrees mth ihair v“faws that tha revisions be appruved on prospective basis only.

Decision No.5 Reqgarding ARR and annual FIC

5.a. The Authority has decided to consider ARR and recomputed annual FIC of ¥609/
KL as shown in Table 18.

5.b. The Authority has decided to consider the true up of all building blocks in the
third control period.

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 33 of 38




9 FUEL THROUGHPUT AND REVENUE FROM AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

DAFFPL's submissions - Fuel throughput and revenue from aeronautical services

Table 19: Projected fuel throughput during the control period as per DAFFPL (lacs KL)

Particulars FY 16-17 FY17-18 | FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21

Uplift of fuel in a year 16.81 16.99 17.17 17.35 17.53

9.1 As per DAFFPL, fuel throughput is projected to increase by 1.06% per annum during the

control period based on the historical CAGR of fuel volume at IGI Airport.

r- "“J‘.a

Table 20: Projected revenue from aemn‘auﬂuil ﬂﬁ&s‘ﬂunng the control period as per DAFFPL’s
submissions (¥ lacs) RS

Particulars FY 1M? ’, F‘ﬁ}?aﬂ FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY20-21
Fuel Infrastructure charges 1@;‘?1:5% 1116876 17,054 17,234 17,416
Other revenue W2gdl (| /)] 26 28 30 33
Total 15;‘734 i 'f-'_'r_*a_j.a,nnz 17,082 17,264 17,449

S. No. Item er A ptlon and basis

A Fuel Revenue from FIC hqha ed based on the projected fuel throughput
Infrastructure | multiplied by per KL charge
charges

B Other income | A small portion of the administrative building is provided to users l.e Oil

marketing companies and Into Plane Agents for better operational coordination.
Company charge rental, which is treated as other income and being deducted
from ARR.

Authority's Examination - Fuel ﬂrmughput and revenue from aeronautical services
8.2 The Authority, mﬁnctawﬂnﬁmwﬂt ;wpmjecti;:%"lthmm should be assumed as 50%
of the projected growth ]n'hihtannhl ATM traffic as: mm.shsti in IGI airport, Delhi tariff order.
Accordingly the Amhurlty has revised the growth rate assumed for fuel throughput
projections to 2.99% p.{a,. i.e. 50% of 5, BB,% pa ni grnwth of projected ATM traffic in IGI

airport, Delhi tariff order, 1-1__&,“,,._ i - ¥ e
Table 22: Revised projected fuehl ‘thrnll‘ghiﬁ.it duriiig tha ¢6ntrol period (lacs KL)
Particulars FY16-17 | FY17-18 | FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21
Uplift of fuel in a year 17.14 17.65 18.18 18,72 19.28

9.3 Further, the Authority notes that revenue from FIC is subject to change as and when FIC is
approved by the Authority pursuant to the ongoing tariff review of DAFFPL for the second
contral period. Hence, such revenues will be trued up in the third control period based on the
actual revenue from aeronautical services during the second control period.

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 34 of 38




Decislon No. &

6.a. The Authority has decided to accept projected volume of fuel throughput as
given in Table 22.

O ATCRTTL vued tNrougng g Tevey TO dEro 1L Rdiv:s

111337191

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 35 of 38



10. SUMMARY OF DECISIONS

Decision No. 1 Regarding RAB and depreciation..........cssmisimmissmsassssnssssssses 20

1.a. The Autharity in this regard has decided to treat deadstock as a non-depreciable asset and
consider appropriate adjustment in tariff at the time of disposal of such Deadstock in the last cantrol
period based on the concession period of the fuel farm operator. 20

1.b. The Authority has decided to exclude the amount of security deposits upto and during the second
control period from RAB and allow a nominal return equal fo the long term inflation rate of 5% per annum
(as per RBI's Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators — Resulls of the 45th
Round dated 6th April 2017) on the outstanding amuunf of Security Deposits during the conlrol period as
addition to the ARR. ... 20 r

1.e. The Authority has decided lo frue up ﬁmapﬁﬁm as,hnd when the decision to revise the
depreciation rates is taken at the time nrde{eﬂn?naﬂon,nrwrur the third control period. 21

1.d. The Authority has decided to frue up. ﬂlﬂhﬂf‘!p‘ﬂ“ﬁ&ﬂ to be based on the aclual date of
capitalization at the time of determination ﬂffmdﬂ" fﬂr ﬂl&*ﬂﬁm control period. 21

1.6. The Authority has decided to mﬂsﬁd&f{rﬂ .‘s?qd avemge RAB during the second control period for
calculation of ARR as shown in Table 9. 21 , t ! i a,'} '_

Fhil _"_.._

Decision No.2  Regarding FRoR ... e* s .,:_i“..}... o —— 25

2.a. The Authority has decided to mns&ﬁ#ﬂﬁq Eoﬁﬂfqyky al 14% p.a., interest cost of borrowings at
9.83% p.a. and FRoR at 13.26% p.a. for DARFEL for t na&mnd control period. 25

2.b. The FRoR will be trued up based on'the aétual dﬁEEahuﬂy ratio and the cost of debt and equity as
determined af the time of tariff determination for the third control period. 25
Decision No.3  Regarding Operating and Maintenance expenditure.......... e

3.a. The Authority has decided to accept DAFFPL's submissions relating fo Operating and Maintenance
expenditure as shown in Table 14. 29

3.b.  The Authority has decided to true.up the Operating apd-Maintenance expendftura in the third
control period based mtherqﬂwar oﬁpandﬁum.ﬁuﬂqgﬁw mn?h?

l

Decision No. 4 Regardhg tmtian . PRI TSP
4.8. The Authority has decided to cuns!dar rax as given in Table 16 31

4.b.  The Authority has decided to e third control period based on the actual
tax liability during the second contﬁ] 3 i ‘I‘,,jl
DU NS ROgATING AT A SN PG et oo i e 83

5a.  The Authority has decided fo consider ARR and recomputed annual FIC of ¥609/ KL as shown in
TR T8 s 33

&b. The Authority has decided to consider the true up of all building blocks in the third control period.
33
Decision No. &  Regarding fuel throughput and revenue from aeronautical services.....35

6.a. The Authority has decided to accept projected volume of fuel throughput as given in Table 22,
35 .

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 36 of 38




11. ORDER

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Act and based on the above decisions
the Authority hereby orders that:

i. The Fuel Infrastructure Charge (FIC) in respect of the fuel farm services provided by DAFFPL
at IGI Airport, New Delhi is determined @ Rs. 609/KL (inclusive of cperator's fee) for the
second control period up to 31,03.2021. These rates will be effective from 1* January 2018,

T

s f""‘-i_f"k By the Order and in the name of the Authority
£ RS o
! J gz e | p
¢ : QJ,_)J-\J
(Puja Jindal)
Secretary

To

Delhi Aviation Fuel Facility Private Lir i
8 | 11 L1
Aviation Fuelling Station, Shah

Near Dwarka Sector — 8 Metro Station, :I q -
o T d

Indira Gandhi International Alrpu;l:. =
New Delhi =110 061

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 37 of 38



Table 1: Capital Expenditure during the control period (in Z Iakhs)......c.cocoiini . 11

Table 2; Depreciation on opening balance during the second control peried (in ¥ lakhs)......... oo 12
Table 3: Depreciation on additions to assels during the second control period (in Z 1akhs) ............ccce.e, 12
Table 4: Disposals (net of depreciation) during the second control period (in ¥ lakhs).,............c.ooie 12
Table 5: RAB during the second control period as per DAFFPL (in % 1aKhS) ........ccooimmmemmenssesinsnrsasnann: 13
Table 6: Revised capital expenditure during the control pariod (in T 1akhs) ..o, 13

Table 7: Revised Depreciation on opening balance during the second control period (in ¥ lakhs)............ 14
-."‘f'rn"‘h-
Table 8: Revised Depreciation on addthurm‘!ua&%’ ghdrfqma second control period (in  lakhs) ...

"-P‘.:

Table 9: Revised RAB during the second. c?nh'@,’p’tl{;[\{iq,‘g%khs} ......................................................... 15
i, e

Table 10: Capital structure, funding machamsnﬁlr;l FRpRtﬂ’ DAFFPL during the second control period

IDRTRRINY. ..o ik sy Dot “,3.,“ 4 ,g ..................................................................... 22

Table 11: Revised capital structure, funding !

0L T LY I———— |0 W

Table 12: Actual and projected aeronautical ©

iR ) PR R .?i\: AUt
Table 13: Assumptions made by DAFFPL foreach item of

Table 14: Revised Operation and minmnmwws per the Authority (in ¥ lakhs)......ccc.ccee, 27
Table 15: Tax liability as per DAFFPL'S SUDMIBSION......c.ccciiriomrrisniiiniassisssssassmmssnsssnnnsssiossssssrssssnrnss 30
Table 16: Revised tax kability as per the Authority for the second control period (in “ 1akhs)..............oe. 3
Table 17: ARR as per DAFFPL for the second control period (in TI1aKhs) ..o 32
Table 18: Revised ARR and Annual FIC for the second control period (in T lakhs).......coccooiinninicnnenns 32
Table 19: Projected fuel ulrgquput, n{_;%r (1868 KL)...oooooor e 34
Table 20: Projected remnﬁa(rmm aa”koﬁ'éfiﬂml aawim du gt the oil period as per DAFFPL's

submissions (2 lacs)............ e B PR 3 R o it ok PN G0 10 (el o P PR TSRS eTDEY 34
Table 21: Assumptions made by DAFFPL for aach item of revenue from aeronautical services,............. 34
Table 22: Revised projected fuel mtﬂ;ﬁﬁ%‘w@ ....................................... 34

Order No. 32/2017-18 Page 38 of 38





